
 
 
 

Safety Information 
IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS  
When using electrical products, basic precautions should always be 
followed including the following: 

a) READ AND FOLLOW ALL 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS. 
b) This product is for indoor use only.  The electrical rating 0.2 A 120 V 60 
Hz. 
c) This seasonal use product is not intended for permanent installation or 
use. 
d) Do not mount or place near gas or electric heaters, fireplaces, candles 
or other similar sources of heat. 
e) Do not secure the wiring of the product with staples or nails, or place on 
sharp hooks or nails. 
f) Do not let lamps rest on the supply cord or on any wire. 
g) Unplug the product when leaving the house, or when retiring for the 
night, or if left unattended. 
h) This is an electric product – not a toy!  To avoid risk of fire, burns 
personal injury and electric shock it should not be played with or placed 
where small children can reach it. 
i) Do not use this product for other than its intended use.  
j) Do not hang ornaments or other objects from cord, wire, or light string. 
k) Do not close doors or windows on the product or extension cords as this 
may damage the wire insulation. 
I) Do not cover the product with cloth, paper or any material not part of the 
product when in use. 
m) This product contains an extension cord with a polarized plug (one 
prong is wider than the other) as a feature to reduce the risk of electrical 
shock.  This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way.  If the plug does 
not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.  If it still does not fit, contact a 
qualified electrician.  Do not use with an extension cord unless the plug 
can be fully inserted.  Do not alter or replace the plug. 
n) This product is equipped with push-in type lamps.  Do not twist lamps. 
o) This product employs overload protection (fuse).  A blown fuse 
indicates an overload or short-circuit situation.  If the fuse blows, unplug 
the product from the outlet.  Also unplug any additional strings or products 
that may be attached to the product.  Replace the fuse as per the user 
servicing instructions (follow product marking for proper fuse rating) and 
check the product.  If the replacement fuse blows, a short-circuit may be 
present and the product should be discarded. 
p) Read and follow all instructions that are on the product or provided with 
the product. 

q) SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 
CAUTION! – ALWAYS UNPLUG YOUR 
TREE FROM ITS POWER SOURCE 
BEFORE ASSEMBLING OR 
DISASSEMBLING. 
CAUTION! – ALWAYS UNPLUG YOUR TREE FROM ITS 
POWER SOURCE BEFORE ATTEMPTING EITHER FUSE OR BULB 
REPLACEMENT. 
 

 7.5 ft Franklin Fir LED Pre-Lit Tree 
SKU# 1000862801 

  

Package Contents 

 
 

A. Tree top  
Qty: 1 

B. Tree center  
Qty: 1 

C. Tree bottom 
Qty: 1 

 

D. Stand with an eye 
bolt 
Qty: 1 

E. Replacement bulb 
Qty: 6 

F. Fuse      Qty: 6 
 
 
 

 

Assembling the tree stand 
Step 1. Choose a location near a wall outlet. 
Step 2. Open the stand to a 90 degree angle until the hole lines up with the 

hole on the tube. 
Step 3. Screw an eye bolt into the hole. 
 

  
Assembling the tree 
Please remove protective covers from the base of the pole for each tree 
section before assembling. 
Step 1.  Carefully insert tree bottom (C) into the tree stand (D). Make sure 

pole is firmly inserted into stand and screw is tightened.  Insert 
tree center (B) into tree bottom (C), insert tree top (A) into tree 
center (B). 

Step 2.  Locate light set plug from tree top (A) and plug into outlet of 
extension cord mounted in tree center (B). 

Pre-Assembly 

Assembly 



IMPORTANT: Do not remove the tape wrapped around the 
outlets of the extension cord mounted in tree center (B).  Any 
outlets you need to plug into are not wrapped in tape.  

Step 3.  Locate light set plug from tree bottom (C) and plug into outlet of 
extension cord hanging down from tree center (B).  

 
 

Step 4.  Allow branches to fall into place or gently pull branches up and out.  
When adjusting branches be sure that all wires are free of branch 
hinges. 

Step 5. Shape the branches.  Starting with tips closest to the pole, shape 
one tip to the right, one to the left and one at the center of the 
main stem.  Repeat pattern for each branch. 

 
Operation  
Turning on the tree 

NOTE: If some bulbs do not light or flicker, search for any loose, broken 
bulbs and /or missing bulbs.  Replace bulbs promptly with the 
replacement bulbs provided in order to maintain the performance and life 
expectancy of your tree. 
Step 1.  Connect the light strings of the tree together and plug the power 

cord into a wall outlet. 
 

Maintenance  
Fuse Replacement 
 

A)  Light set fuse replacement (replaceable 3-amp 125V fuses) 
1. Grasp plug and remove from its power source.   
2. Locate blown fuse(s) by sliding access cover on top of plug towards 

prongs. 
3. Remove blown fuse by turning the plug over. 

Fuse should fall into your hand (Gentle tapping 
may be required).                                                                                  

4.   Locate Spare 3-amp fuses in plastic bag.   
5.   Insert new fuse.  Close fuse cover by sliding fuse access cover 

towards the cord. 

CAUTION:  To reduce risk of fire – replace fuse in light set plug          
with only 3-amp 125 volt fuse. Do not replace attachment plug. Discard         
product if the attachment plug is damaged. 
 

B) Extension cord fuse replacement (1 replaceable 5 A, 125 V fuse is           
located in the plug): 

Note: This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not           
fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician.  Do not use with an extension cord unless plug can be fully         
inserted.  Do not alter or replace the plug. 

1. Grasp plug and remove from its power source.  

2. Locate blown fuse by sliding access cover on top of plug towards 
prongs. 

3. Remove blown fuse by turning the plug over. Fuses should fall into 
your hand (gentle tapping may be required).  

4.  Locate spare replacement fuse included in plug.  
5.  Insert spare replacement fuse. Close fuse cover 

by sliding fuse access cover towards the cord. 

CAUTION: To reduce risk of fire – replace fuse in extension 
cord with only 5 A, 125 V fuse. Do not replace attachment plug. Discard 
product if the attachment plug is damaged. 
 
BULB REPLACEMENT:  
1. Grasp plug and remove from its power source. 
2. Unlock the lock on the bulb socket. 
3. Pull bulb AND plastic base straight out of socket. Do not twist bulbs 

while you are removing them. 
4. Replace burned-out bulb with 3 V, 0.06 W LED bulb ONLY. 

(Additional bulbs are included for your convenience.) 
5. Relock the lock on the bulb socket.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
If the new bulb base does not fit in bulb holder, follow these steps: 
 Remove the cover. 
 Remove the base of the burned-out bulb by straightening the bulb 

leads, and gently pull bulb out. 
 Thread leads of new bulb through 

holes in old base with one lead in 
each hole. 

 After bulb is fully inserted into base, bend each lead up so that the 
leads will touch the contacts inside the bulb holder. 

 Insert the cover.  
 

Care and Cleaning  
Step 1.  Remove all ornaments and decorations. 
Step 2.  Unplug the cord from the wall outlet and then unplug each section 

of the tree. 
Step 3.  Gently lift the tree top straight up to remove from the center 

section and fold all branches towards the pole. 
Step 4.  Repeat this step for the center and bottom tree sections. 
Step 5.  Carefully place all tree sections into a shipping box and tape it 

shut. 
Step 6.  Store your tree in a cool, dry place away from sunlight.  
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Troubleshooting  
Problem  Solution 
The tree 
does not light  

Ensure that all tree sections are plugged into each 
other and that the tree is plugged into the wall outlet. 

 

Check for blown fuses at the extension cord and light 
set plugs.  Replace as needed with the replacement 
fuses provided. 

 

Check for loose, broken, or missing bulbs and 
replace as needed with the replacement bulbs 
provided. 

 
If you are still experiencing problems with the tree 
please call 1-877-527-0313 for instructions. 



 
 
 

Information sur la sécurité 
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES  
Des précautions de base doivent toujours être prises lors de l’utilisation 
d’un appareil électrique, notamment : 

a) LIRE ET OBSERVER TOUTES 
LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. 
b) Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur uniquement.  
La capacité électrique est de 0,2 A, 120 V, 60 Hz. 
c) Ce produit d’usage saisonnier n’est pas conçu pour une installation  
ni une utilisation permanente. 
d) Ne pas monter ou installer à proximité d’appareils de chauffage au gaz 
ou de radiateurs électriques, de foyers, de bougies ou d’autres sources de 
chaleur similaires. 
e) Ne pas fixer le câblage du produit au moyen d’agrafes ou de clous,  
ou installer sur des crochets ou clous pointus. 
f) Ne pas laisser les lumières toucher au cordon d’alimentation ou à  
tout fil électrique. 
g) Débrancher l’appareil au moment de quitter la maison, avant le coucher 
ou si laissé sans surveillance. 
h) Ceci est un produit électrique – et non pas un jouet ! Pour éviter tout 
risque d’incendie, brûlures, blessures et décharges électriques, il doit être 
tenu hors de portée des enfants. Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer 
avec l’arbre. 
i) N’utiliser ce produit qu’aux fins pour lesquelles il est prévu.  
j) Ne pas accrocher d’ornements ou autres objets sur tout cordon 
électrique, fil électrique, ou sur la guirlande lumineuse. 
k) Ne pas refermer de portes ou de fenêtres sur le produit ou les rallonges 
électriques, car cela pourrait endommager la gaine du  
fil électrique. 
I) Ne pas couvrir le produit de tissu, papier ou tout autre matériau ne 
faisant pas partie du produit lors de son utilisation. 
m) Ce produit est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large 
que l’autre) afin de réduire le risque de décharges électriques. Il n’y a 
qu’un seul sens pour insérer cette fiche dans une prise polarisée. Si la 
fiche ne rentre pas complètement dans la prise, inverser la fiche. Si elle 
bloque toujours, contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne pas utiliser avec  
une rallonge à moins que la fiche ne puisse être insérée complètement.  
Ne pas modifier ou remplacer la fiche. 
n) Ce produit est doté de lumières enfichables. Ne pas visser les lumières. 
o) Ce produit est muni d’une protection contre les surcharges (fusible). Un 
fusible brûlé indique une situation de surcharge ou de court-circuit.  
Si le fusible saute, débrancher le produit de la prise. Débrancher 
également tout cordon ou autre produit accroché à l’arbre. Remplacer  
le fusible en suivant les consignes destinées à l’utilisateur (consulter 
l’étiquette du produit pour la capacité électrique du fusible) et vérifier le 
produit. Si le fusible de remplacement grille, un court-circuit peut être  
en cause et le produit doit être jeté. 
p) Lire et observer toutes les directives inscrites sur le produit ou fournies 
avec le produit. 

q) CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES.  
ATTENTION! – DÉBRANCHEZ 
TOUJOURS VOTRE ARBRE DE LA 
SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION AVANT DE 
L’ASSEMBLER OU DE LE DÉMONTER. 
 

Sapin Franklin illuminé à DEL de 2,28 m 
UGS No 1000862801 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTENTION ! – DÉBRANCHER TOUJOURS L’ARBRE 
DE LA SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION AVANT DE REMPLACER UN 
FUSIBLE OU UNE AMPOULE. 
  

Contenu de l’emballage 
 
 

A. Section supérieure 
de l’arbre  
Qty: 1 

B. Section centrale 
de l’arbre  
Qty: 1 

C. Section 
inférieure de 
l’arbre 
Qty: 1 

 
D. Pied avec boulon à 

œil 
Qty: 1 

E. Ampoule de 
rechange 
Qty: 6 

F. Fusible    Qty: 6 
 
 
 

 
 

Assembler le support de l’arbre 
Étape 1. Choisissez un emplacement à proximité d’une prise murale. 
Étape 2. Déployez le support à 90 degrés jusqu’à ce que le tube  

s’aligne avec le trou dans la base. 
Étape 3. Vissez un boulon à oeil dans le trou. 
 

 

 

 

Pré-montage 

Assemblage 



Assemblage de l’arbre 
Veuillez retirer tous les protecteurs de la base du poteau pour chaque 
section de l’arbre avant l’assemblage. 
Étape 1. Insérez soigneusement la section inférieure de l’arbre (C) dans 

le support pour arbre (D). Assurez-vous que le poteau est 
fermement inséré dans le support et que la vis est bien serrée. 
Insérez la section centrale de l’arbre (B) dans la section 
inférieure (C), puis insérez la section supérieure (A) dans la 
section centrale (B). 

Étape 2. Repérez la fiche de la guirlande lumineuse dans la section 
supérieure de l’arbre (A) et branchez-la dans la prise de la 
rallonge installée dans la section centrale de l’arbre (B). 

IMPORTANT: Ne pas retirer le ruban enroulé autour des 
prises de la rallonge installée dans la section centrale de l’arbre (B). 
Toutes les prises auxquelles vous devez vous brancher ne sont pas 
enveloppées de ruban adhésif.  
 

Étape 3. Repérez la fiche de la guirlande lumineuse dans la section 
inférieure de l’arbre (C) et branchez-la dans la prise de rallonge 
descendant de la section centrale de l’arbre (B). 

Étape 4. Laissez les branches tomber en place ou tirez-les doucement 
de haut en bas. Lorsque vous ajustez les branches, 
assurez-vous de garder tous les fils électriques à l’écart des 
charnières.  

Étape 5. Donnez forme aux branches. Commencez par les ramifications 
les plus près du poteau et déployez-les en orientant la première 
vers la droite, la seconde vers la gauche, la troisième vers le 
haut. Répétez pour chaque branche. 

 
 
 

Entretien  
Allumer l’éclairage 
NOTE : Si certaines ampoules demeurent éteintes ou clignotent, repérez 
les ampoules mal insérées et/ou défectueuses, ou encore les ampoules 
manquantes. Remplacez les ampoules sans tarder par les ampoules de 
remplacement fournies afin d’obtenir un effet optimal et de maintenir la 
durée de vie de votre arbre. 
Étape 1. Connectez entre elles les guirlandes lumineuses de l’arbre et 

branchez le cordon d’alimentation à une prise murale. 
 

Entretien  
Remplacement du fusible 
 

A) Remplacement du fusible de la guirlande lumineuse (fusibles 
remplaçables de 3 ampères 125 V) 

1. Saisir la fiche et la retirer de la source 
d’alimentation.  

2. Repérer le(s) fusible(s) grillé(s) en faisant glisser le couvercle 
d’accès sur le dessus de la fiche vers les broches. 

3. Retirer le fusible grillé en retournant la fiche.  
Le fusible devrait tomber dans la main  
(Taper délicatement au besoin).  

4. Repérer. les fusibles de remplacement de 3 ampères fournis  
dans le sac en plastique. 

5. Insérer le nouveau fusible. Refermer le couvercle d’accès  
en le faisant glisser vers le cordon. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques  
d’incendie - remplacer le fusible dans la rallonge uniquement par un  
fusible de 3 ampères 125 volts. Ne pas remplacer la fiche de  
branchement. Jeter le produit si la fiche de branchement est  
endommagée. 

B) Remplacement du fusible de la rallonge (1 fusible remplaçable  
de 5 ampères, 125 V est logé dans la fiche): 

Remarque : Il n’y a qu’un seul sens pour insérer cette fiche dans une  
prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complètement dans la prise,  
inverser la fiche. Si elle bloque toujours, contacter un électricien qualifié.  
Ne pas utiliser avec une rallonge à moins que la fiche ne puisse être  
insérée complètement. Ne pas modifier ou remplacer la fiche. 

1. Saisir la fiche et la retirer de la source d’alimentation. 
2. Repérer le fusible grillé en faisant glisser le couvercle d’accès sur le 

dessus de la fiche vers les broches. 
3. Retirer le fusible grillé en retournant la fiche.  

Les fusibles devraient tomber dans la main  
(Taper délicatement au besoin).  

4. Repérer le fusible de remplacement fourni 
dans la fiche.  

5. Insérer le nouveau fusible. Refermer le couvercle d’accès  
en le faisant glisser vers le cordon. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques 
d’incendie - remplacer le fusible dans la fiche uniquement par un fusible 
de 5 ampères 125 volts. Jeter le produit si la fiche de branchement est 
endommagée. 
REMPLACEMENT DES AMPOULES:  
1. Saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de sa source d’alimentation. 
2. Ouvrez le cran d’arrêt sur la douille de l’ampoule. 
3. Tirez sur l’ampoule ET sa base en plastique pour les sortir de la 

douille. Ne vissez pas les ampoules lors du retrait. 
4. Remplacez l'ampoule grillée UNIQUEMENT par une ampoule  

à DEL 3 V, 0,06 W. (Des ampoules supplémentaires sont  
fournies pour votre commodité.) 

5. Refermez le cran d’arrêt de la douille.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Si la nouvelle base d’ampoule ne rentre pas dans la douille, suivez  
ces étapes : 
 Retirez le diffuseur. 
 Retirez la base de l’ampoule grillée en redressant les fils de 

l’ampoule, et retirez doucement l’ampoule. 
  Insérez les fils de la nouvelle 

ampoule dans les trous de 
l’ancienne base en rentrant un 
fil dans chaque trou. 

 Une fois l’ampoule complètement insérée dans la base, pliez 
chacun des fils afin qu’ils touchent aux contacts à l’intérieur de la 
douille. 

 Insérez le diffuseur.  
 



Soins et nettoyage  
Étape 1. Retirez tous les ornements et décorations. 
Étape 2. Débranchez le cordon de la prise murale, puis détachez chaque 

section de l’arbre. 
Étape 3. Soulevez doucement la section supérieure de l’arbre vers le 

haut pour la retirer de la section centrale et repliez toutes les 
branches vers le poteau. 

Étape 4. Répétez cette étape pour la section centrale et la section 
inférieure de l’arbre. 

Étape 5. Placez soigneusement toutes les sections de l’arbre dans une 
boîte et refermez avec du ruban adhésif. 

Étape 6. Rangez votre arbre dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’écart des 
rayons du soleil. 

 
cUL Modèle N˚ CHL-003S 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dépannage  
Problème  Solution 
L’arbre ne 
s’illumine pas 

Assurez-vous que toutes les sections de l’arbre sont 
connectées les unes aux autres et que l’arbre est 
branché à la prise murale. 

 

Vérifiez l'état des fusibles à niveau des prises de la 
rallonge et de la guirlande lumineuse. Remplacez au 
besoin par les fusibles de remplacement fournis. 

 

Repérez les ampoules mal insérées, cassées ou 
manquantes et remplacez-les au besoin par les 
ampoules de remplacement fournies. 

 
Si le problème n’est pas résolu, veuillez composer le 
1-877-527-0313 pour obtenir des instructions. 
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